

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19002 of 2022**

=====

DIGVIJAYSINH RANJITSINH RATHOD

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PY DIVYESHVAR(2482) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 11,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR RAJENDRA PATEL(645) for the Respondent(s) No. 10

MR RUTVIJ R PATEL(10615) for the Respondent(s) No. 10

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 26/09/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Draft amendment is allowed. The same is ordered to be taken on record.

Heard learned senior advocate Mr. Sudhir Nanavati with learned advocate Mr. Parth Divyeshvar appearing for the petitioner and Mr. R.A. Patel, learned advocate appearing for the respondent No.10 on caveat.

Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on 10.10.2022. Mr. R.A. Patel, learned advocate, waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent No.10.

In the meanwhile, any action taken pursuant to the impugned order, the same shall be subject to the final outcome of this petition. However, considering the fact that the Executive Committee is formed by way of impugned order only for a temporary period, the Committee is restrained from taking any policy decision.

Direct service is permitted.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Vahid